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. STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

lNTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS

(IAFF),
Fl’etitioner,'
and-~ - . casE NO. C-6058
TERRYVILLE FIRE DISTRICT, | | |
| | Emp]oyer,

-and~

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL 282 '

Intervenor/incumbent.

CERTIFICATION OF .REPRESENTATIVTE 'AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representatlon proceedmg hawng been conducted in the above matter by the
Pubhc Employment Relatlons Board in accordance with the Pubhc Employees Fair
'Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board and it appear[ng that a
negotlatmg representatlve has been selected,
Pursuant to the euthorlty vested i in the Board by the Public Employee's' Fair
Employment Act, |
| ITIS HEREBY CE?T]FIED that the international Association of Firefighters

(IAFF) has been designated and selected by'a' majority of the empioyees of the above-



Certification - C-6058 .~ . o | -2-

named public empldyer, in the unit agreed upon by the parties and described below, as
their exclusive representative for the purpose of collective negotiations and the
settlement of grievances.

Included:  All full-time Fire House Attendants and Automotive Mechanics, full-
time and regularly scheduled part-tlme Custodtans EMT- CCS and
alt new job tifled employees.

Excluded:  All annual appointed District e'mplbyees, temporary employees,
emergency replacement employees, clerical, office personnel
employees and all non- salaned employees.

FURTHER IT IS ORDERED that the above named leb|IC employer shall
negotlate collectively W|th the International Association of Firefighters (IAFF). The duty
to -negotiate collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasonable times and _
confer in good faith with respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of
employment, or the negotiation of an agréeme'nt; or any Cjuestion arising thereunder,

and the executign' of a' written agreement incorporating any agreement reached- if
requested by either party. Such obligation does not compel either party to.agree to a

proposal or require the making of a concession.

' \Mx/
/ Jerome Lefko ll’ Aan

]

- DATED: October 31,2011
. Albany, New York

c:%

Shei[a S.' C.ole, Member
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In 'the Ma{ter of

RAVENA-COEYMANS SELKIRK PROFESSIONAL
OPERATIONS ASSOCIATION, '

Petitioner,

-and- | - CASENO.C-6070

RAVENA-COEYMANS-SELKIRK CENTRAL

. SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Employer.

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A répresen_tation proceeding having been conducted in the above matter by the

- Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employees’ Fair
~ Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that a

negotiating representative has been selected,

I.F’_ur'suan‘c fo the authority vestgd in'thé Board-by the. Ptjblic Employees' Fair
Employment Act, | _ | |

'IT_ IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the RaQena-Coéymans—Selkirk Professional
Operations Association has been desiénafed and selected by a mlajori'ty of the ;

employees of"the above-named public employer, in the unit agreed Qpbn by the parties

and described below, as their exclusive representative for the purpose of c¢ollective

negotiations and the settlement of grievances.
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Included:  "Aquatics Director, Director of School Facilities and Operations 1,

_ Transportation Director, School Bus Garage Dispatcher, Food
Service Director, Computer Technician, Network Admlnlstrator and
Head Automotive Mechanlc

Excluded' Al[ other titles.” . .

FURTHER T ]S ORDERED that the above named pUbIIC employer shall .
‘negotiate collectively with the Ravena-Coeymans—Selklrk Professional Operations
Association. The duty to negotiate collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at
reasoneble times and confer in good faith with respect to wages, hours, and other '
terms and conditions of employ'ment or the negotiation of an'agreement or any
question arzsmg thereunder, and the execution of a written agreement mcorporatrng any

"} - agreement reached if requested by either party. Such obllgatron does not compel

either party to agree to a proposal or require the making of a concession.

-

ﬁm Ll

V Jerome LefkéSWltzL/C’ﬁalrman

Sheila S. Cole Member

. DATED: October 31,2011
Albany, New York




STATE OF NEW YORK
'PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 693,

Petitioner,

-and- ' | | ~ CASE NO.C-6074
VILLAGE OF COOPERSTOWN,

Employer. -

| QgRTlFlQATIoNI oF REPR&ENTATNE.ANQQBQER TO NEGOT"IATQ

A represe_'ntatio_n .'proceedin_.'g having oeen conducted in. the above matter by the
Public Emptoyme‘nt Relatione Board in acooroanoe' with the Public Emp[o;/ees' Fair -
Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board and it appearing that a |
negot:atlng representatlve has been seleoted |

Pursuant to the authorlty vested in the Board by the Publlc Employees Fa:r
Employment Aot | | '

T lS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the Teamsters Local 693 has been deszgnated
and selected by a majority of the .e_mployees of the above-named publlc employer, in
the onit agreed upo'n by the pa'rties and described below, as their exclusive

representative for the purpose of collective negotiations and the settlement of

grievances.
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Included: All full-time employees in the following positions: Chief Waste
Water Treatment Plant Operator, Cleaner, Heavy Equipment
Operator, Heavy Equipment Operator 1, Heavy Equipment
Operator/Mechanic, Laborer, Motor Equipment Operator, Parks
Supervisor, Park Supervisor (Doubleday Field), Parking
Enforcement Officer, Senior Water Treatment Plant Operator,
Streets Superlntendent Waste Water Treatment Plant Operator,
Water Treatment Plant Operator and Working Supervisor.

Excluded: - All other employees.

FURTHER, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall
negotiate_colle_ctiv_e!y'with the Teamstérs Local 683. The duty to negotiate collectively
includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasonable times and cOnf_er in good faith with
respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment, or the

. \ ‘negotiation of an agreement, or any question arising thereunder, and the exécution-of.a
wri’ttc_en agreement incorporéting any agreement reached if requested by either party.
Such obligation does hot cOmpeI either party o agreeto a propoéai" or require the

making of a concession.

DATED:. October 31, 2011
Albany, New York

e T
RS~ N -~ s—

< Sheila S. Cole "Member




STATE-OF NEW YORK :
. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of -
COUNTY OF CLINTON and CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF,

- Charging Party,

and- | | CASE NO. U-30358

- CLINTON COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S POLICE
-~ BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent. -

In the Matter of .

" CLINTON COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF’'S POLICE )
- BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC., .

Charging Party, -

Cand- . .'  CASENO.U-30396

' _COUNTY OF CLINTON and CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF
' Respondent. _

BOND SCHOENECK & KING, PLLP (COLIN M LEONARD of counsel), for
County of Clinton and Cllnton County Sherlff :

JOHN M..CROTTY, ESQ., for Clinton’ County Deputy Sherlff’s Pollce
Benevolent Assomatlon Inc

BOARD DECI§I__QN' AND ORDER

These caées cc.:)me to the Board on excepﬁons filed by the Clinton County Deput'f |
Shertﬁ”s Pollce Benevolent Assomatlon Inc. (PBA) to a decision of an Admlnlstratwe Law '
Judge (ALJ) that mter alia, found PBA wolated §209-a 2(b) of the Act by submlttmg PBA.

/ proposals 6,7,8 and 9 tq interest arbltraftlon because_the proposals are not directly

- related to compensation as required by §209.4(g) of the Public Employees’. Fair



Employment Aot (Aot) The texts of the at-issue PBA proposals are set forth i ln the ALJ’'s

dec1snon and need not be repeated here.

- EXCEPTIONS ‘
PBA contends that the ALJ erred in finding that its foor proposals are not
arbitrable under |§209.4(g)' of the Act, and that it violated §209.4(g) of the Act by
- submitting them_to interest arbitration. The County of Clinto-n and the Clinton County
_ Sheri_ff (Joint Employer) supports the ALJ’s decision. .. |
_ B_ased upon our review of_the reoord and our consideration of the pertiee’
argume-nts,' we reverse, in part, and_ afﬁrm,_in part, tr:e deoision of the ALJ

-DISCUSSION

In Orange Coum‘y Deputy Shenff’s Pohoe Benevo!ent Assoc.'atron r‘nc2

' (herernafter Qounty of Orange), we reaffirmed the h_oldrng in New York State Police

fnr/eéfigators Asoocfations (State Po.!fce) that a proposal Ijmlited to seeking an increase
~inthe raterof Ieave'accu'mdlation 1s not di:reotly 'related to oompensation and therefore,'

B is not arbitrable under §209 4(g) of the Aot However we partlally reversed two |

subsequent deCISIOI‘lS that m:srnterpreted and mlsappiled State Police: Putnam County

Shenﬁ"s Deparfment Pohoe Benevo!ent Assocratron (herelnafter County of Putnam)

144 PERB 14577 (2011).
2 44 PERB /3023 (2011).

.' : 30 PERB {301 3 (1997), confirmed sub nom., New York State Police !nvestrgators
Assn v New York State Pub Empl Rel Bd, 30 PERB 17011 (Sup Ct Albany ‘
County 1997). : '

438 PERB 113013 (2005).



'I”Caéé‘l'\'l-os.,"U'-30358'& U-30396 e | L ._ .
and Suﬂivah County Patrolmen’s Beneyo}'entAésocfatfon > (hereinaffer, County of
 Sullivan). | |
County of Putnam was reversed to the extent it held that a propos_af limited to

seeking a change in the aggregate amount or level of compensatioﬁ received by unit
membé-rs resuiting from the nonuse of sidk !eéve is not arbitrable under §209.4(g) of fhé
Act. The decision in County of Sullivan was reveréed Ito the extént it found thata.
: .prqposal seekiﬁg to permit the conversion.of overtime compensation into éompensatofy :
leave and to permit the subsequent remonetization of that leave or its application to -
* health i'-nsu'rance;is not arbitrable. | |
In the p_reéent_ case, we afﬁfm the ALJ’s congclusion that PBA violated §20é-a.2(b)
- of the Act by subn‘ﬁtting propoéals 6Iand 7 to iﬁterest érbitrati'on._ Bbth pl"op;osals are.
limited to the rate of leave accumulation and are, thereforé,- not arbitr.a;'ble under Stafe

- Police énd ’Coun‘ty of 'O..rangé. However, we, reverée the ALJ with respect. to the
arbi_trability 'of PBA proposalls 8 and 9 un_der §2-09.4(g) of the Act. Each proposal seeks -
tq increase the aggregate level of compensation for unit members. PBA prloposal 8-' | |
seeks to 'convért unused sick leave iﬁto cash ét the time of separation _frofn service,

~ which ié a form of deferred compensation, and PEA proposal 9 would crea{e a sick

. Ieéve incentive program for employees that monétizes the Qalué of unuéed sick leave.

- Both proposals are arbitrable Lirjder our arial'ys‘is.'_i'n Cbunty of O.‘range. |
Based ﬁpon th;e foregoing, we grant the PBA’s exceptions, in part, énd .afﬁrm the
CALJ's deciéion finding théf PBA violated §209-a.2(b) of the Act when it sub_miﬁed PBA

~ proposals 6 and 7 to interest arbitration.

5 39'PERB 1[3034 (2008).
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IT |S HEREBY ORDERED that PBA wuthdraw PBA proposals 6 and 7 from

mterest arbltratlon

DATED: October 31, 2011

Albany, New York | / % %

Jerome Lefk@’ﬁvitz, Chairperson

%J o

Sheila S. Cole, Member

Ay



STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of . _
SUFFOLK COUNTY CORRECTION OF_FICERS

ASSOCIATION, o
' ' CASE NO. U-27738
, Charging Party, ' '
-and-
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK and SUFFOLK
COUNTY SHERIFF,

Respondent.

(nthe Matterof | S o s

SUFFOLK COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Charging Party,

CASE NO. U-27757
- and - '

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK and SUFFOLK
COUNTY SHERIFF,

- Respondent. -

' MEYER, SUOZZI, ENGLISH & KLEIN, P.C. (STEVEN E. STAR, of counsel),
for SUFFOLK COUNTY CORRECTION OFFICERS ASSOCIATION |

. GREENBERG BURIGHELL! GREENBERG P.C. (SETH H. GREENBERG, of
counsel), for SUFFOLK COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION

LAMB & BARNOSKY, LLP (MICHAEL KRAUTHAMER of counsel) for
Respondent :

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

These cases come to the Board on separate exceptions filed by the Suffolk County

Correction Officers Association (Assomat:on)_ and the Suffolk County Deputy Sheriffs Police

Benevolent Association (PBA) to a decision of an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)

e
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. CaseNOSU-27738& U_27757 N . o R -2." S

dismissing their related c:h:arges.1 The Association alleges in Case No.' U-2_77‘38 that the
County of Suffolk and Suffolk County Sheriff (Joint Employer) violated §209-a.1(d) of the Act
by unilaterally transferring its own exclusive unit work to the same private security guards on

the grounds of the Riverhead Correctional_ Facility (correctional facility). In Case No. U-

27757, PBA alleges that the Joint _Emp[oyer violated §209-a.1(d) of the Public Emplloyees’

Fair Employment Act (Act) by unilaterally transferring exclusive PBA unit work of supervising
and providing security at the correctional facility to private security guards, and by adversely

affecting the safety of PBA unit members by plac'ing an overnight homeless shelter trailer for

- reglstered sex offenders wrth[n the oorreotlonal faolllty grounds.

At the close of the dlrect cases by the Assoo[atlon and PBA, the ALJ granted the Joint
Employer’s motion to dismiss based upon the ground that the Association and PBA failed to |
dem‘onstrate_ prfma facie cases that the Joint Empl'oyer violated §209-a.1(d) of the Act.

EXCEPTIONS

The Association and PBA assert that the ALJ’s dismissal of their unilateral transfer
o[alms is in error because the ALJ mlstakenly deflned the at-issue work as berng hmrted to

prowdlng supemsron and security for an overnlght homeless shelter at the oorreotlonal

- fac_:rllty. In add|t|on, PBA asserts that the ALJ erred in dlsm|ssmg its claim that placing the

shelter at the correctional facility violated §209-a 1( d) of the Act because it adversely
rmpaoted the safety of PBA unit members Fmelly, the Assocrahon contends that the ALJ
erred in feul:ng to address its claim that the placement of the shetter at the facrlrty negatrve!y
impacted the safety of Assoolatron unit members and therefore violated §209 a. 1(d) of the

Act. The Joint Employer supports the ALJ’s decision.

! County of Suffolk and Suffolk County Sheriff, 43 PERE 14538 (20_1 0).
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Following consideration of the exceptions of PBA and Association, and the Joint
Employer’s response, we reverse, in part, and affirm, in part, the decision of the ALJ.

FACTS

In reviewing the ALJ's decision to dismiss the improper pi‘actice charges at the

_ close of the direct case by the Association and PBA, we grant all reasonable inferences

to the evidence presented by them.?

The correctional facility is a maximum security prison with two security fences: a

- perimeter fence and an inner fence. The perimeter fence encircles the entire facility”

including the area enclosed by the inner fenee. The inner fence extends from the
fecility’s rnain correctiorr buildi'n'g and surrounds the prison yard and prison tower. In

the area sutuated between the perlmeter fence and |nner fence there are two parklng'

'lots, one deS|gnated for employees and the other for VlSltors

Near the entrance gate in the perimeter fence, there is a security booth that is

| staffed_l:-)'y PBA~repr.esented-d'eputy sheriffs. The resbonsibilitiee of depdty‘s’heriffs -

“include: maintaining seeurity,- monitoring and responding to criminal activity in the aree
between the two fences wher'e.beth parking lots are Io-cated'l monitering and

-docu mentlng people as they enter and Ieave the facility mc[udlng checklng

|dent|flcation and malntamlng alog. of all visitors and license plate numbers.

~The inner fence has separate secured entry-pomts for employees, visitors,

2 Board of Educ of the City Sch Dist of the Cfty of New York (Ruiz), 43 PERB 113022
(2010); Lake Mohegan Fire Dist, 41 PERB {1 3001 (2008).
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.vendors and contractors. Association represented correctidn officers staff these entry
hpoints, as well as the sécurity posts within the inner fence: a gUard toWer, a gate housel
and various constant superviéidn poéts. The responsibilities of corré‘ction officers |
include: the care and custody of inmates; maintaining security in the corr‘ection building
and the areas enclosed by the inner fence;-monitoring and escorting inmates in the
area beﬂveen the two fences during inmate work details; .maint‘ainiln'g the security along
the pefimeter of the inner fence; and maintaining an inmate activity log és well as a log
of those entering thé facility building. N

I In May 2007, a trailer was placéd in the employee parking lot Iobéted between
' the. perimeter and inner fences for use by the Suffolk County Department of SOcial.
Serﬁzicﬁes (DSS) operating itas an overnigh_t shelt_ér for homeless registerea sex
- offendefs.?f n Septerhber 2IOh08_, the original eight-pe'rson trailer was replaced by. one
II-'that cén accom_rnodate a greater n'jrumber of homeless sex offenders.
__The_ _shelter*s operation schedule is: Sunday—_Thursda},:B p.h.-B a.m.', and 8
| ,p.fn.--‘IO a.m. on Weéke-n;ds‘ .an'd holiday. The trailer is Qeneral!y locked but residents are
perl.nittedl to take short breaks on a-n_-outside platform. ) | |

Shelter residents are nbf in'.the custody of thé Suffcﬂk County Shé_riff and they

© are required ‘to'.ar}ive at and depart from the corréctidnal facility in a DSS authorized
taxicab. When a taxicab arrives with a ho'meless,p;erson, it rﬁusf stop-at the security. |
| booth at the pefimete} fence, which is staffed by deputy sheriffs. The deputy sheriff ;
checks the idehtifiéationslof'the driver and pa_ssén'g_er against lists provided by_DSS.'

After rece’iyihg (:Ieéranbe to enter the correctional fécility, the taxicab drives the

2 The actual name of the shelter is the overnight plaéement facility, which was :
established by DSS for homeless sex offenders as a consequence of legislation limiting
- the locations where such individuals can be sheltered. Joini Exhibits 5and 6.
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homeless person to the shelter. Despite a.prohihition against the homeless entering or
leaving the correctional facility in their own Vehioles or by foot, some arrive at the facility
by foot. A shelter resident who leaves W|thout DSS approval is su bjeot to arrest

On May 8, 2007, a memorandum was issued to all staff on behalf the Suffolk
County Sherlff concernlng the homeless shelter, whlch states, in part: |

There wull be two- security guards aSS|gned by Social
Services, on duty until midnight. At that time if there are
four or less sex offenders, there will be one security guard
on duty. The Sheriff has directed that the sex offenders will
not be permitted to walk around the facility grounds for any
reason. The trailer will be padlocked. durmg the daytime

. hours.

Depuity Shenffs will prowde security 24 hours a day, seven
days a week, as they man the security booth at the facility.
Details are being worked out between the Commissioner of -
Social Services and the Chief Deputy Sheriff with regard to
any security issues.’

-‘.

Slnce the homeless shelter was first placed at the correctlonal fao|l|ty pnvate
" security guards have supervised and seoured the 'shelter and its residents, including
enforcing applicable- rules. The guards 'are responsibie for opening and Iocking the

shelter and for maintaining attendance sheets and actlwty logs. if no seounty guard is

- present at the facmty, a homeless person will wait on the grounds untll a guard arrives.

'_ At t|mes the deputy sheriff ass:gned to the securlty booth must respond to dlsputes -
| among the shelter residents.

DISCUSSION

in Town o'f'l-'t’r‘i;feh‘it-:'ao‘,6 we reiterated the two central question_s that need to be

* Joint Exhibit 7(a).
® Joint Exhibit 8.

%42 PERB {3032 (2009).



resolved When‘deciding whether the transfer of unit work violates §209-a.1(d) of the.
"Act:. "‘a) was the"a.t-issue work exclusively performed by unit empleyees for.a suf‘ﬁcient
-period of time to have become binding; and b) \g\}a_s the work assigned to non-unit
personnel substantially similar to that exclusive unit work.”” -

In their ekceptions, PBA and the Association cla_ifn -fhat the definition applied by
the ALJ ceneeming the at-issue work is too narrow. The-y differ, hewever, concerning'
what is the approeriate definition. The Asseciation asserts thatlthe work is_ thel'custody
and Icare of all pefsoris and property within the correctional facility. In contrast, PBA
, eiaims that_tﬁe at-issue wOrk,ie the security, monitoring, and enforcem_ent of rules for -
maintaining order at and within the outer security opel_'ations. of the facility.

| In defining unit work and determinihg the issue of exclusivity, we tra_ditier_lelly
focus onthe past pfactice of the parties. Among the criteria we .wil'l consider are tﬁe'
“nature and frequency-of the work perfor.mled, Ithe geographic location Whe_re the work is
performed, the employer's rationale for the precti_ce and other fects demehst_fating that
the at-issue work is distinct from work perfo'rmed. by 'non-leit personnel.8 | .-

In the present case, we, conclude that the at-:ssue work is the security,

monitoring and malntenanc:e of order forthe area between the perlmeter and inner

- fences, which lncludes the two parkmg Iots ThIS conclusmn is premised upon the past

~ practice of the parties concerning the area in question, the nature and frequency of the
" work performed by each unit, the literal fence boundaries that divide the correctional

7 Supra, note 6, 42 PERB 3032 at 31 19. See also, Manhasset Union Free Sch Dist, 41
PERB 113005 (2008)(subsequent history omitted); Chenango Forks Cent Sch Dist, 40

'PERB 113012 at 3046 (2007)(subsequent hlstery omitted); Nfagara Frontier Transp
Auth, 18 PERB /3083 (1985). .

8 Menhasset Union Free Sch Dist,supra, note 7.
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facility, and the fact that providing security and maintaining.order for a homieless shelter

and its residents is not substantially different from the duties of securing :and protecting
non-homeless persons and their property in the area between the fences.’
Therefore, we grant the exceptions -by PBA and the Association and reverse the -
ALJ’s definition concérning the definition of the at-issue work. |
Next, we turn to the-exceptions by-the'e\' Assdciation and PBA _(éentered 'o.n their

respective argumehts that the Joint Employer violated §20‘9—a.1 {d) of the Act becauéé

. the presence of the homeless shelter and its residents at the porréctional facility

_adversely impact the safety of their respective unit members. After gfanting'all

reasonable inferences to the aliegations in the Association’s charge,' we deny the _

‘Association’s claim that the ALJ erred in failing to detefmine»Iité.safety—related claim

because its charge is limited to alleging a unilateral transfer of bargaining unit work.

R Fihally, we deny PBA’s exception to the ALJ’s dismissal of its safety-related claim -

because, after granting all reasonable inférences to the evidence presented, we

conclude that PBA failed to demoristrate that the presence of the homeless shelter and

-

e See, Hudson City Sch Dist, 24 PERB 13039 (1'991 }; City of Ro&hester 21 PERB

113040 (1988), confirmed sub nom. City of Rochester v New York State Pub Emp Rel

. Bd, 155 AD2d 1003, 22 PERB 17035 (4th Dept 1989); Erie County Water Auth, 35

PERB 1[3043 (2002). In granting all reasonable inferences to the charging parties, as

 we must, we infer from the record that the Association has retained exclusivity over the

security functions for the building and areas inside of the inner fence and PBA has
retained exclusivity over the security functions for the perimeter fence and the area -
ouiside of that perimeter fence. We do not reach, however, the issue of exclusivity
concerning the at-issue work or other issues that may need to be determmed under
Niagara Frontier Tranp Auth. Supra note 7.

0 ALJ Exhibit 1.
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Case Nos. U-27738 & U-27757 . -
its residents at the correctional facility increases the normal hazards inherent in a
deputy sheriff's job."

Based upon the foregoing, we reverse the ALJ's decision_dismissing the claims

by PBA and tHe Association that the County violated §209-a.1(d) of thé Act by

| unilaterally transferring the at-,issué work to private security guards, and remand the

cases to the ALJ for further prbceséing consistent with this decisidn.

DATED: October 31, 2011
Albany, New York

 oome Lofhowd—
/erome Lefkowftz, Ch%aéﬁan

-~ Sheila S. Cole;Member

T City of New York, 40 PERB {3017 (200_7), confirmed City of New York v New York

~ State Pub Empl Rel Bd, 41 PERB 17001 (Sup Ct Albany County 2008), appeal

dismissed, 54 AD3d 480, 41 PERB 97004 (3d Dept 2008) v demed 12 NY3d 701, 42
PERB ‘[[7001 (2009).
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| 'STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

[n the Matter of

BLOSSOM RANNIE, :
' Charging Party,

! CASE NO. U-31140
-and - '

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Resoondent. '

BLOSSOM RANNIE, pro se

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

On September 26, 2011 we denied the exceptlons of Bloseom Rannle (Rannle)

"t:o a decision by, the Director of Publlc Employment Practlces:end Representatlon

H

(Director) dismi'ssing her charge against the Boerd of Edocation of the City School

‘DIStI‘ICt of the City of New York (D|str|ct) because the exceptlons were not accompanied

| by proof of service. Following our dec|5|on Rannle submltted proof demonstratlng she

served her exceptrons upon the District on August 26, 2011. Ra_nnle s proof of service,

" however, demonsfrates_ that she failed to corﬁ'p!y with §213.2 of Rules of Procedure

(Rules) by servihg the: exceptions within fifteen deys after receiot of the Director's

\\ il

' decrsmn Therefore we have no reason to reexamlne our decision denylng Rannle $

exceptrons and dlsmlssmg her improper practice charge

" DATED: October 31, 2011 o
: Albany, New York - Q

% Jerome Lefkvartz trperson

/ Sheila S. Ccle Member
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| STATE OF NEW YORK
" PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
JOHN N. SCOURAKIS,

- Charging Party,

CASE NO, U-31251

-and - |

" STATE OF NEW YORK (STATE UNIVERSITY

OF NEW YORK) and PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

FEDERATION,

Respondents.

STEPHEN D, HANS, P.C., for Charging Party

- BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This case comes to the-Board on a .motion_, dated October 17, 2011, by John N.

- 'Scourak-is (Scourakis) requesting an ext,ehs_ion of time to file exceptions, pursuantto

§213.4 of our Rules of Procedure ('R"u]es), toa decision of the Director of Public
Employment Praétices and Representation (Director), dated September 13, 201 1, 0on

an im'prOper practice -charge,.as amended, filed by .Sco'urakis'alleging that the State of ) .

New York (State University of New York) (-State) violated §209-a.1(c) of the Public

Employees"Fa'ir Employment Act (Aét) and that the Public Emplbyees Federation (PEF)
violated §I209-a.2(c) of the Act regarding notices of discipline issued against him in

2008 and 2009. '

' 44 PERB 114582 (2011).
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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND -

As part of his initial investigation of the charge filed on August 2, 2011, the
Director advised Scourakis of certain deficiencies inthe charge. On August 22, 2010,

Scourakis filed an amendment to the charge. -FolloWing a review of the'amendmenf,

the Director issued a_decisibn dismiséing the charge pursu'ant to §204.1(a}(1) of the

Rules of Procedure (Rules) because the alleged violat_ions'to_ok place more than four
months prior to the filing of the charge.

On Septémbér 15, 2011, copies of the Director’s decision were mailed by

'ceftified mail, return receipt requested. Our records establish that the envelope
_cbntéin-ihg a copy 6f_ the Dire'ctqr’s,decision was.re_ceive‘fd by fhe office of Scourakis’s
_ -attomé.y on S'e[:;tember 19, 2011." Scourakis did n'ot;fi_le exceptions to the Director's -
-decisilon within 15 working days of r(-ecei'p_t'of the 'decision, and he did not make a

“request fo_r an extension of time during that fifteen working day perigd.

"~ In sﬁpp_ort- of the motion for additional time le{ave. to file éxceptiOns, however,
Scoij_rékis’s attorney states that fimely exceptions were not filed du_e to exigencies -
caused by the hospit'alization, over the past few weeks, of an.immediate 'farhjly member

with a serious medical condition.

DISCUSSION

Under §§213.‘2(a) and _213.4 of the Ruies, exce.ptions_' must be filed with the
Board within15 ;Jvorking'dayS' after the receipt of a decision, and requests for an
extension must be filed within the same time period. However, the Board has

discretionary authority under §213.4 of the Rules to extend the time to request an
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extension of time to file exceptions upon a showmg of exiraordinary csrcumstances

~ Extraordinary circumstances can be established through facts demonstrating that the

failure to make a timely reduest for an extension was. not the result of a neglectful error

" or the burdens from other professional obligations.’

Under the unique facts and circumstances presented, we conclude that

Scourakis has demonstrated extraordinary circumstances warranting the grant of

- additional time to file exceptions ﬁursuant to §213.4 of the Rules. While mere law office -

failure does not constitute extraordinary circumstances, and the failure to seek a timely
extension under the Rules cannot be countenanced, we conclude that the grant of the
requested extension in the prese’nf case constitutes a proper application of our

discretion in light of the factual explanation' provided by counsel. No further extensions,

" however, concerning the filing of exceptions will be granted.

ITIS, THEREFO'RE,_'ORDERED that Scourakis’ s exceptions will be timely if ﬁléd |

with the Board-on or before November 2T , 2011 with proof of service .upon the State

" and PEF..

. DATED: October 31, 2011

~ Albany, New York . - & W

/ Jerome Le ow% Chatrperson

%QMH_Q/Q——\

Sheila S. Cole, Member

2 Onondaga Comm Coll, 11 PERB 13008 (1978) CSEA (Abrahams), 43 PERB 113007
(2010).

% Bd of Educ of the City Sch Dist of the Cff]/ of New York 42 PERB 113037 (2009)
NYSCOPBA (Hunter), 42 PERB /3038 (2009).
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